



11/07/2016

COMPROMISE AMENDMENTS: 49

Miroslav Poche

Directive amending Directive 2008/98/EC on waste

Proposal for a directive COM(2015)0595 - C8-0382/2015 – 2015/0275(COD)

Amendments created with

at4am

Go to <http://www.at4am.ep.parl.union.eu>

Compromise amendment 1

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD,](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 1, 72, 73, 74, 75, 157, 158, 159 1st part

Proposal for a directive

Recital 1

Text proposed by the Commission

(1) Waste management in the Union should be improved, with a view to protecting, preserving and improving the quality of the environment, protecting human health, ensuring prudent and rational utilisation of natural resources and promoting a *more* circular economy.

Amendment

(1) Waste management, ***transformation and use*** in the Union should be improved, with a view to protecting, preserving and improving the quality of the environment, protecting human health, ensuring prudent and rational utilisation of natural resources and promoting a ***real*** circular economy, ***which would limit negative environmental impacts and conserve natural resources as well as achieve a better management of raw materials, while making the economy less dependent on imports, increasing energy efficiency, reducing the energy dependency of the EU, providing new economic opportunities, new markets and promoting the creation of quality jobs. In order to make the economy really circular, it is necessary to take additional measures focusing on the whole life cycle of products, including sustainable materials extraction, ecological product design, eco-efficient production and sustainable consumption, in a way that preserves resources and closes the loop. Improving resource use would also bring substantial net savings for EU businesses, public authorities and consumers while reducing total annual greenhouse gas emissions.***

Or. en

Compromise amendment 2

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 76, 77

Proposal for a directive

Recital 2

Text proposed by the Commission

(2) The targets laid down in Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council¹⁴ for preparing for re-use and recycling of waste should be amended to make them better reflect the Union's ambition to move to *a* circular economy.

¹⁴ Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives (OJ L 312, 22.11.2008, p. 3).

Amendment

(2) The targets laid down in Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council¹⁴ for preparing for re-use and recycling of waste should be amended to make them better reflect the Union's ambition to move to *an efficient* circular economy, *by taking the necessary measures to ensure that waste can be considered as a useful resource for this transition.*

¹⁴ Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives (OJ L 312, 22.11.2008, p. 3).

Or. en

Compromise amendment 3

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 3, 79, 80, 81,

Proposal for a directive

Recital 3

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) Many Member States have yet to

Amendment

(3) Many Member States have yet to

develop the necessary waste management infrastructure. It is therefore essential to set long-term policy objectives in order to guide measures and investments, notably by preventing the creation of structural overcapacities for the treatment of residual waste and lock-ins of recyclable materials at the *bottom* of the waste hierarchy.

develop the necessary waste management infrastructure. It is therefore essential to set long-term policy objectives *and financial, fiscal and political support* in order to guide measures and investments, notably by preventing the creation of structural overcapacities for the treatment of residual waste *such as for landfilling and incineration* and lock-ins of recyclable materials at the *lowest level* of the waste hierarchy. *In this context it is also essential to use the European Structural and Investment Funds in order to finance the development of the waste management infrastructure needed for prevention, reuse and recycling, in order to meet the relevant targets. It is also essential for Member States to revise their existing waste prevention programs in light of new provisions of the present Directive and to adapt their investments accordingly.*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 4

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 4, 83

Proposal for a directive
Recital 5

Text proposed by the Commission

(5) Definitions of municipal waste, construction and demolition waste, the final recycling process, and backfilling need to be included in Directive 2008/98/EC so that the scope of these concepts is clarified.

Amendment

(5) Definitions of municipal waste, construction and demolition waste, *commercial and industrial waste*, the final recycling process, *littering, marine littering* and backfilling need to be included in Directive 2008/98/EC so that the scope of these concepts is clarified.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 5

4/38

\000000EN.doc

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 6, 86, 87, 88, 89,

Proposal for a directive

Recital 7

Text proposed by the Commission

(7) Member States should put in place adequate incentives for the application of the waste hierarchy, in particular, by means of financial incentives aimed at achieving the waste prevention and recycling objectives of this Directive, such as landfill and incineration charges, pay as you throw schemes, extended producer responsibility schemes and incentives for local authorities.

Amendment

(7) Member States should put in place adequate incentives for the application of the waste hierarchy, in particular, by means of financial, ***fiscal and regulatory*** incentives aimed at achieving the waste prevention and recycling objectives of this Directive, such as landfill and incineration charges, pay as you throw schemes, extended producer responsibility schemes and incentives for local authorities. ***In order to contribute to the objectives laid down in this Directive, Member States could make use of instruments or measures as contained in Annex VIa. Member states should take such measures which will help to achieve a high quality of sorted material.***

Or. en

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 7, 100, 101

Proposal for a directive

Recital 9

Text proposed by the Commission

(9) Extended producer responsibility schemes form an essential part of efficient waste management, but their effectiveness and performance differ significantly between Member States. Thus, it is necessary to set minimum operating requirements for extended producer responsibility. Those requirements should reduce costs and boost performance, as well as ensure a level-playing field, including for small and medium sized enterprises, and avoid obstacles to the smooth functioning of the internal market. They should also contribute to the incorporation of end-of-life costs into product prices and provide incentives for producers to take better into account recyclability and reusability when designing their products. The requirements should apply to both new and existing extended producer responsibility schemes. A transitional period is however necessary for existing extended producer responsibility schemes to adapt their structures and procedures to the new requirements.

Amendment

(9) Extended producer responsibility schemes form an essential part of efficient waste management, but their effectiveness and performance differ significantly between Member States. Thus, it is necessary to set minimum operating requirements for extended producer responsibility *schemes*. Those requirements should reduce costs and boost performance, *facilitate reparability, better implementation and enforcement of separate collection and sorting, ensure better quality recycling, help secure cost-efficient access to secondary raw materials* as well as ensure a level-playing field, including for small and medium sized enterprises, and avoid obstacles to the smooth functioning of the internal market. They should also contribute to the incorporation of end-of-life costs into product prices and provide incentives for producers to take better into account *reparability*, recyclability and reusability *and the phasing out of hazardous substances* when designing their products. The requirements should apply to both new and existing extended producer responsibility schemes. A transitional period is however necessary for existing extended producer responsibility schemes *and for Member states without extended producer responsibility* to adapt their structures and procedures to the new

requirements. *During the transitional period, Member States without extended producer responsibility should ensure that their waste management systems deliver results in an enforceable, transparent and accountable manner which is entirely consistent with the minimum requirements for extended producer responsibility schemes.*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 7

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 8, 103, 104, 105

Proposal for a directive

Recital 10

Text proposed by the Commission

(10) Waste prevention is the most efficient way to improve resource efficiency *and* to reduce the environmental impact of waste. It is important therefore that Member States take appropriate measures to prevent waste generation and monitor and assess progress in the implementation of such measures. In order to ensure a uniform measurement of the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures, common indicators should be established.

Amendment

(10) Waste prevention is the most efficient way to improve resource efficiency, to reduce the environmental impact of waste, *and to promote durable, recyclable, reusable high-quality materials and to decrease the dependence on imports of increasingly rare raw materials.* It is important therefore that Member States take appropriate measures to prevent waste generation, *including measures that reduce the presence of hazardous substances, promote recycling of materials with high quality, combat planned obsolescence, increase consumer empowerment through improved product information, encourage continuous communication and regular education campaigns on waste prevention* and monitor and assess progress *made* in the implementation of such measures *as well as prevention targets for the reduction of waste generation, with the aim of decoupling it from economic growth.* In

order to ensure a uniform measurement of the overall progress in the implementation of waste prevention measures, common indicators *and calculation methods* should be established

Or. en

Compromise amendment 8

EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 108, 109

Proposal for a directive

Recital 12

Text proposed by the Commission

(12) Member States should take measures to promote prevention of food waste in line with the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, adopted by the United Nations General Assembly on 25 September 2015, and in particular its target of *halving* food waste by 2030. These measures should aim to prevent food waste *in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail* and other distribution of food, *in* restaurants and food services as well as in households. Having regard to the environmental and economic benefits of preventing food waste, Member States should establish specific food waste prevention measures and should measure progress in food waste reduction. To facilitate exchange of good practice across the EU both between Member States and between food business operators, uniform methodologies for such measurement should be established. Reporting on food waste levels should take place on a biennial basis.

Amendment

(12) Member States should take measures to promote prevention of food waste in line with the 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, adopted by the United Nations General Assembly on 25 September 2015, and in particular its target of *reducing* food waste by *at least 50 % by 2030*. These measures should aim to prevent food waste *at retail and consumer levels and reduce food losses along the production and supply chains, including intentionally non-harvested agricultural production and post-harvest losses*, and other distribution of food, *public and private organisations that sell or offer meals, and in* restaurants and food services as well as in households. Having regard to the environmental and economic benefits of preventing food waste, Member States should establish specific food waste prevention measures *in their national waste prevention programmes in order to reach at least 30 % of food waste reduction by 2025 and 50 % by 2030* and should measure progress in food waste reduction. To facilitate exchange of good practice across the EU both between

Member States and between food business operators, uniform methodologies for such measurement should be established. Reporting on food waste levels should take place on a biennial basis. ***In order to prevent food waste, Member States should set up a framework for enabling the food sector to further distribute and donate unsold products, while ensuring that such distribution has no negative impacts on health or food safety.***

Or. en

Compromise amendment 9

**[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche**

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 9, 111

**Proposal for a directive
Recital 13 a (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(13 a) The Commission should examine the possibility to set up recycling targets for non-hazardous commercial and industrial waste with similar recycling obligations to those which apply to municipal waste. In order to build an accurate baseline to set those targets, the Commission should gather data on such waste, based on common reporting from Member States. Within two years following the gathering of data, and based on an impact assessment, the Commission should consider the possibility of setting separate recycling targets for non-hazardous commercial and industrial waste by 2025, at least for paper, glass, metal, plastic and bio-waste.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 10

\\000000EN.doc

9/38

EN

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 113, 114, 131

Proposal for a directive

Recital 13 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(13 b) In order to help achieve the objectives of the Circular Economy, the Commission should actively promote the coordination and exchange of information and best practices between Member States, civil society organizations, local and regional authorities, social partners and between different sectors of the economy, including the waste industry and the financial sector. That could be achieved through the establishment of communication platforms on the circular economy, that would help raise awareness of new industrial solutions and allow for a better overview of available capacities and would contribute to connecting the waste industry and the financial sector and to supporting industrial symbiosis. The Commission should also actively promote sharing platforms as a circular economy business model.

Or. en

Formatted: Portuguese (Portugal)

Formatted: Portuguese (Portugal)

Formatted: Portuguese (Portugal)

Formatted: Portuguese (Portugal)

Formatted: Portuguese (Portugal)

Formatted: Portuguese (Portugal)

Formatted: Portuguese (Portugal)

Compromise amendment 11

S&D, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 117, 118

Proposal for a directive

Recital 14 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(14 a) The switch to a circular economy should be in line and coherent with the all the pillars of a sustainable development, including social benefits. In this regard, the role of the social and solidarity economy (SSE), being historically active in the management of waste and supporting the creation of jobs for people at risk of socio-economic exclusion, should be enhanced. The Member States should take the necessary measures to promote the role of the SSE stakeholders in this sector by including appropriate economic instruments, social clauses in public procurement criteria, facilitated access to waste collection points, and any other appropriate economic or regulatory incentive.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 12

EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 10, 121

Proposal for a directive

Recital 15 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(15 a) The separate collection and recycling of waste oils would have

significant economic and environmental benefits in terms of securing the supply of raw materials, advancing towards a circular economy and contributing towards a lesser dependence on oil supply. Some Member States already collect and recycle a large part of their waste oils. Nevertheless, in 2015 only around 13 % of all base oils came from re-refined waste oils. The European Commission should therefore present, by no later than 2 years after the entry into force of this Directive, an impact assessment on the introduction of Union-wide target for collecting and recycling waste oils.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 13
[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 132, 133,134, 137

Proposal for a directive
Recital 20

Text proposed by the Commission

(20) Compliance with the obligation to set up separate collection systems for paper, metal, plastic and glass is essential in order to increase preparing for re-use and recycling rates in Member States. In addition bio-waste should be collected separately to contribute to an increase in preparing for re-use and recycling rates and the prevention of contamination of dry recyclable materials.

Amendment

(20) Compliance with the obligation to set up separate collection systems for paper, metal, plastic, glass, **wood and textile** is essential in order to increase preparing for re-use and recycling rates in Member States. In addition bio-waste should be collected separately to contribute to an increase in preparing for re-use and recycling rates and the prevention of contamination of dry recyclable materials **and to prevent incineration and landfill. Furthermore, a more efficient use of waste could create an important incentive for the bio economy supply chain. Separate collection of bio-waste from municipal and agricultural waste should therefore be made compulsory. The bio economy plays a crucial role in**

guaranteeing the availability of raw materials across the Union. The Commission should consider setting a recycling target for bio waste in order to attract infrastructure investments in recycling facilities for bio-waste and to boost the reprocessing of organic material.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 14

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 12, 138

Proposal for a directive

Recital 21

Text proposed by the Commission

(21) Proper management of hazardous waste still presents a problem in the Union, and data on its treatment are partly missing. It is therefore necessary to strengthen record keeping and traceability mechanisms through the establishment of electronic registries for hazardous waste in the Member States. Electronic data collection should be extended to other types of waste, *where appropriate*, in order to simplify record-keeping for businesses and administrations and improve the monitoring of waste flows in the Union.

Amendment

(21) Proper management of hazardous waste still presents a problem in the Union, and data on its treatment are partly missing. It is therefore necessary to strengthen record keeping and traceability mechanisms through the establishment of electronic registries for hazardous waste in the Member States. Electronic data collection should be extended to other types of waste, *as widely as possible*, in order to simplify record-keeping for businesses and administrations and improve the monitoring of waste flows in the Union. *That data should be collected in line with standards and specifications that support open data objectives and should be made available as open data.*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 15

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 139, 140, 141

Proposal for a directive

Recital 21 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(21 a) In order to avoid contamination of municipal waste with hazardous substances, which could lower recycling quality and thus hamper the take-up of secondary raw materials, Member States should set up separate collection streams for hazardous waste from households. Union funds that are allocated to support the transition to the circular economy could be used for research programmes on the substitution of hazardous material and- treatment of hazardous waste.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 16

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 142, 143

Proposal for a directive

Recital 22

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(22) This Directive sets long-term objectives for the Union's waste management and gives economic operators and Member States a clear direction for the investments needed to attain the objectives of this Directive. In developing their national waste management strategies and planning investments in waste management infrastructure, Member States should make a sound use of the European Structural and Investment Funds by promoting prevention, **re-use and** recycling, in line with the waste hierarchy.

(22) This Directive sets long-term objectives for the Union's waste management and gives economic operators and Member States a clear direction for the investments needed to attain the objectives of this Directive. In developing their national waste management strategies and planning investments in waste management infrastructure, Member States should make a sound use of the European Structural and Investment Funds by promoting **first** prevention, **and re-use, and then** recycling, in line with the waste hierarchy **and not for supporting landfilling and**

incineration of waste.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 17
[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 13, 153, 154

Proposal for a directive
Recital 28

Text proposed by the Commission

(28) *Statistical* data reported by Member States are essential for the Commission to assess compliance with waste legislation across the Member States. The quality, reliability and comparability of *statistics* should be improved by introducing a single entry point for all waste data, deleting obsolete reporting requirements, benchmarking national reporting methodologies and introducing a data quality check report. **Therefore**, when reporting on the achievement of the targets set out in waste legislation, Member States shall use the most recent methodology developed by the Commission **and** the national statistical offices of the Member States.

Amendment

(28) Statistical data reported by Member States are essential for the Commission to assess compliance with waste legislation across the Member States. The quality, reliability and comparability of statistics should be improved **establishing a harmonized methodology for data collection and processing and** by introducing a single entry point for all waste data, **which should be Eurostat, and by** deleting obsolete reporting requirements, benchmarking national reporting methodologies and introducing a data quality check report, **which should be based on a harmonised format. Reliable reporting of comparable statistical data concerning waste management is paramount to efficient implementation and to ensuring comparability of data among Member States. Therefore, when preparing the implementation reports under this Directive, Member States should use the most recent methodology developed by the Commission and the national statistical offices of the Member States.**

Or. en

Compromise amendment 18

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 164, 165

**Proposal for a directive
Recital 33 a (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(33 a) Member States must ensure high levels of occupational Health and Safety in the production, recycling, repairing, preparing for re-use and waste sectors, taking into account the specific risks faced by workers in these sectors, , and ensuring that existing EU legislation in this field is properly implemented and enforced,

Or. en

Compromise amendment 19

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 21, 175, 176, 198

**Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 3 – point 1 b (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***(a a) the following point is inserted:
"1b. "commercial and industrial waste" means non-hazardous mixed waste and separately collected waste of larger quantities than municipal waste originating from commercial and industrial activities and/or premises, including paper and cardboard, glass, metal, plastic, bio-waste, wood and bulky***

waste.

Commercial and industrial waste does not include municipal waste, construction and demolition waste and waste from sewage network and treatment, including sewage sludge;"

Or. en

Compromise amendment 20
[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 22, 177

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point a
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 3 – point 1b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ba) the following point is inserted:

'1b. "Littering" means any action or omission, by an individual, whether wilful or negligent, that results in the leaving of litter.'

Or. en

Compromise amendment 21
[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 15, 179, 180, 181

Proposal for a directive
Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point c
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 3 – point 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. "bio-waste" means biodegradable

4. "bio-waste" means biodegradable

garden and park waste, food and kitchen waste from households, restaurants, caterers and retail premises, comparable waste from food processing plants and other waste with similar biodegradability properties that is comparable in nature, **composition and quantity**;

garden and park waste, **non-animal agricultural waste (including post-harvest losses)**, food and kitchen waste from households, restaurants, caterers and retail premises, comparable waste from food **production and** processing plants and other waste with similar biodegradability **and compostability** properties that is comparable in nature **and composition**;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 22

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 18, 184, 185

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 3 – point 16

Text proposed by the Commission

16. "preparing for re-use" means checking, cleaning or repairing recovery operations, by which **waste**, products or components of products that have **been collected by a recognised preparation for re-use operator or deposit-refund scheme** are prepared so that they can be re-used without any other pre-processing;

Amendment

16. "preparing for re-use" means checking, cleaning or repairing recovery operations, by which products or components of products that have **become waste** are prepared so that they can be re-used without any other pre-processing;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 23

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 23, 178, 197, 199

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 2 – point f

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 3 – point 1c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1 c. "food waste" means food removed and disposed of at manufacturing, processing, retail and consumer levels and food losses along the whole food production and supply chain including primary production, transportation and storage losses, intentionally non-harvested agricultural production and post-harvest losses;

Or. en

NEW COMPROMISE AMENDMENT 24

~~(As discussed at technical meeting: provision in the articles to refer to Annex VIa)~~
EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 204, 208, 209, 210, 211, 212, 213, 214, 215, 216 and 217. To be voted together with the CA 49a (on Annex VIa)

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 4 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Member States shall make use of adequate economic instruments **to provide incentives for the application of the waste hierarchy.**

Member States shall report to the Commission the specific instruments put in place in accordance with this paragraph by [insert date eighteen months after the entry into force of this Directive] and every five

3. **In order to contribute to the objectives laid down in this Directive and to provide incentives for the application of the waste hierarchy,** Member States shall make use of adequate economic instruments or other measures. **To that end, Member States may make use of the economic instruments or other measures listed in Annex VIa.**

Member States shall report to the Commission the specific instruments **or other measures** put in place in accordance with this paragraph by [insert date eighteen months after the entry into force of this Directive] and every five years following

Formatted: French (France)

Formatted: French (France)

Formatted: French (France)

Formatted: French (France)

Formatted: French (France)

years following that date.

that date.

Compromise amendment 25

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 218, 219

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 3

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 4 – paragraph 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. Waste shall be sorted prior to energy recovery or to final disposal in landfill in order to support the effective extraction of recyclable materials. The biodegradable parts must also be treated.

By way of exception, separately collected bio waste may be sent to anaerobic digestion and other process installations using biodegradable waste as their exclusive input, provided the quality of the bio waste meets the requirements of these installations.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 26

[S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 25, 235, 236

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point - a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 8 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(-a) in paragraph 1, the first subparagraph is replaced by the following:

"1. In order to strengthen the re-use and the prevention, recycling and other recovery of waste, Member States shall take legislative or non-legislative measures to ensure that any natural or legal person who professionally develops, manufactures, processes, treats, sells or imports products (producer of the product) has extended producer responsibility."

Or. en

Compromise amendment 27

[S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)
Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 237, 238 1st part, 239, 240, 241

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a
Directive 2008/98/EC
Article 8 – paragraph 1- subparagraph 2a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Such measures *may* also include the establishment of extended producer responsibility schemes defining specific operational and financial obligations for producers of products.

Such measures *shall* also include the establishment of extended producer responsibility schemes defining specific operational, *organizational* and financial obligations for producers of products *in which the producer's responsibility is extended to the post-consumer state of a product's life cycle. Producer responsibility shall aim at covering all products placed in the market.*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 28

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 26, 242, 243

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point a b (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a b) (aa) In Article 8(2) the first subparagraph is replaced by the following:

"2. Member States may take appropriate measures to encourage the design of products in order to reduce their environmental impacts and the generation of waste in the course of the production and subsequent use of products, and in order to ensure that the recovery and disposal of products that have become waste take place in accordance with Articles 4 and 13."

Or. en

Compromise amendment 29

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 27, 244, 245, 247

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7 – point b

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2

Formatted: French (France)

Formatted: French (France)

Formatted: French (France)

Text proposed by the Commission

Such measures *may* encourage, inter alia, the development, production and marketing of products that are suitable for multiple use, that are technically durable and that are, after having become waste, suitable **for preparation for re-use and recycling** in order to facilitate proper implementation of the waste hierarchy. The measures *should* take into account the impact of products throughout their life cycle.

Amendment

Such measures *shall* encourage, inter alia, the development, production and marketing of products that are suitable for multiple use, that are technically durable and **easily repairable and** that are, after having become waste **and been prepared for re-use or recycled**, suitable **to be made available on the market or placed on the market** in order to facilitate proper implementation of the waste hierarchy. The measures *shall* take into account the impact of products throughout their life cycle, **the waste hierarchy and relevant European legislation and standards already applicable to products**.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 30

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 29, 252, 253, 254, 255

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- define in a clear way the roles and responsibilities of producers of products placing goods on the market of the Union, organisations implementing extended producer responsibility on their behalf, private or public waste operators, local authorities **and, where appropriate**, recognised preparation for re-use operators;

Amendment

- define in a clear way the roles and responsibilities of producers of products placing goods on the market of the Union **(i.e. any natural or legal person who professionally develops, manufactures, processes, treats, sells or imports products)** organisations implementing extended producer responsibility on their behalf, private or public waste operators, local authorities, **distributors and retailers, end-users and consumers, reuse and repair networks, and**, recognised

preparation for re-use operators;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 31

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 30, 256

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 2

Text proposed by the Commission

- define measurable waste **management** targets, **in line with the waste hierarchy**, aiming to attain at least the quantitative targets relevant for the scheme as laid down in this Directive, Directive 94/62/EC, Directive 2000/53/EC, Directive 2006/66/EC and Directive 2012/19/EU;

Amendment

- define measurable waste **prevention, re-use, preparation for re-use, and recycling** targets **as well as minimum recycled content targets for plastics**, aiming to attain at least the quantitative targets relevant for the scheme as laid down in this Directive, Directive 94/62/EC, Directive 2000/53/EC, Directive 2006/66/EC and Directive 2012/19/EU **and other objectives that are considered as relevant for the scheme**;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 32

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 32, 257, 258

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8 a – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

- ensure equal treatment and non-

Amendment

- ensure equal treatment and non-

discrimination between producers of products and with regards to small and medium enterprises.

discrimination between producers of products and **waste and recycling operators and** with regards to small and medium enterprises.;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 33

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 34, 259, 262

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *contain requirements for improvements of product design (eco-design) with a view towards prevention of waste, not just recycling and recovery of materials, but also optimized end-of-life treatment in order to foster better material efficiency and reward the efforts of the producer that take into account the reusability, reparability and recyclability of products;*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 34

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 265, 266

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8 a – paragraph 3 subparagraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) has the necessary operational and financial means to meet its extended producer responsibility obligations;

Amendment

(b) has the necessary operational, **organizational** and financial means to meet its extended producer responsibility obligations;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 35

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 36, 37, 274, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8a –paragraph 4 –subparagraph 1 - point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) cover the **entire cost** of waste management for the products it puts on the Union market, **including all the following**:

- costs of providing adequate information to waste holders in accordance with paragraph 2;
- costs of data gathering and reporting in accordance with paragraph 1, third indent.

Amendment

(a) cover the **following costs** of waste management for the products it puts on the Union market:

- **costs of separate collection, sorting for recycling, preparing for re-use and recycling, recycling and other recovery operations required to meet the waste management targets referred to in paragraph 1, second indent, taking into account the revenues from re-use or sales of secondary raw material from their products;**
- costs of providing adequate information to waste holders in accordance with paragraph 2;
- costs of data gathering and reporting in accordance with paragraph 1, third indent.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 36

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 284, 285, 287

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 8a – paragraph 4 – subparagraph 1 - point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) are modulated on the basis of the real end-of-life cost of individual products or groups of similar products, notably by taking into account their re-usability *and* recyclability;

Amendment

(b) are modulated on the basis of the real end-of-life cost of individual products or groups of similar products, notably by taking into account their re-usability, ***reparability***, recyclability ***the presence of hazardous substances and the use of permanent materials which can be recycled multiple times without losing its characteristics. In order to create the optimised market conditions for producers to take advantage of such a modulation, a set of criteria acting as basis for modulation and their measurement method shall be established for the internal market of the Union. No later than 2 years after the entry into force of this Directive, the Commission shall conduct a study and establish a multi-stakeholders platform in cooperation with Member States and relevant industry sectors to define those criteria and adopt implementing acts according to Article 39 (2) for their implementation.***

Or. en

Compromise amendment 37

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 40, 297, 298, 299, 300

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

- *encourage the* use of products that are resource efficient, durable, repairable and recyclable;

Amendment

- *promote and support the production and* use of products that are resource efficient, durable, *reusable*, repairable and recyclable, *including products produced from sustainable renewable raw materials*;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 38

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 42, 304, 305, 306, 307, 308, 309

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 – indent 3

Text proposed by the Commission

- *encourage* the setting up of systems promoting *reuse* activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, textiles *and furniture*;

Amendment

- *support* the setting up of systems *including in particular digital informational platforms*, promoting *repair and re-use activities, remanufacturing and reconditioning* activities, including in particular for electrical and electronic equipment, *tyre*, textiles, *furniture, as well as for packaging and construction materials and products*;

Or. en

Compromise amendment 39

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 44, 317, 325

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 4 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce the content of hazardous substances in materials and products by for example setting targets and encourage communication and ensure information about hazardous substances is provided in the whole supply chain;*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 40

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 312, 313, 314

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques;

- *promote resource efficiency and* reduce waste generation in processes related to industrial production, *manufacturing*, extraction of minerals and construction and demolition, taking into account best available techniques, *unless they are already subject to the requirements of Directive 2010/75/EU,*
- *adopt /promote/set up industrial symbiosis solutions through the use of by-products and recovery and recycling of waste;*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 41

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 45, 324 326

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *reduce waste generation and emissions caused by the consumption of plastics, plastic components, and land-based litter, including those which are likely to end up in the marine environment, with the aim of ensuring a reduction of marine pollution of at least 50% by 2030;*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 42

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 320, 321 322

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 - indent 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- reduce the generation of food waste in primary production, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households.

- reduce the generation of food waste in *manufacturing and packaging*, primary production, *including post-harvest losses and intentionally non harvested agricultural products, and along the supply chains*, in processing and manufacturing, in retail and other distribution of food, in restaurants and food services as well as in households *to ensure food waste is reduced by at least 30% by*

2025 and at least 50% by 2030.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 43

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 47, 327, 330

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1– indent 5 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *set up education and training programmes highlighting the benefits of the circular economy, develop continuous communication and regular education campaigns to raise awareness of waste prevention, and the re-use and recycling objectives of this Directive.*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 44

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 48, 332

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 9 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2. Member States shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or

2. Member States shall *establish waste prevention programmes aimed to achieve a reduction in waste production, for example through measuring waste (in*

quantitative indicators and targets, notably on the per capita quantity of municipal waste that is disposed of or subject to energy recovery.

weight) per capita. They shall monitor and assess the implementation of the waste prevention measures. For that purpose, they shall use appropriate qualitative or quantitative indicators and targets, notably on the per capita quantity of municipal waste that is *reduced*, disposed of or subject to energy recovery. *They may also use additional qualitative or quantitative indicators including those which monitor the generation of waste other than municipal waste.*

Or. en

Compromise amendment 45

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 342, 343

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 9

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 10 – paragraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5 a. (9 b) In Article 10, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following:

2. to comply with paragraph 1 and to facilitate or improve recovery, waste shall be collected separately and shall not be mixed with other waste or other material with different properties.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 46

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 50, 347, 348 349, 350

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point a

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall take measures, *as appropriate*, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support for re-use *and repair* networks and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria, *quantitative objectives* or other measures.

Amendment

Member States shall take measures, to promote preparing for re-use activities, notably by encouraging the establishment of and support *of preparing* for re-use *operators and their* networks, and by facilitating the access of such networks to waste collection points *and facilities*, and by promoting the use of economic instruments, procurement criteria or other measures.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 47

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 54, 382

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point d a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d a) the following paragraph is inserted after paragraph 2:

"2a. The Commission shall assess the appropriateness of introducing a target for the regeneration and re-refining of waste oils. Both regeneration and re-refining shall be included into the target. To this end, the Commission shall present an impact assessment in 2018 at the latest."

Or. en

NEW Compromise amendment 48

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Replacing amendments 385 (EPP) and 387 (GUE)

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10 – point e

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 11 – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Estonia, Greece, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take

Estonia, Greece, **Cyprus**, Croatia, Latvia, Malta, Romania and Slovakia may obtain five additional years for the attainment of the targets referred to in paragraph 2(c) and (d). The Member State shall notify the Commission of its intention to make use of this provision at the latest 24 months before the respective deadlines laid down in paragraphs 2(c) and (d). In the event of an extension, the Member State shall take

Comment [WR1]: To confirm

the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively.

the necessary measures to increase the preparing for re-use and the recycling of municipal waste to a minimum of 50% and 60% by weight, by 2025 and 2030 respectively. *The above Member States may draw up annual national plans, with the assistance of the Commission, specifying the measures to be taken to meet the targets.*

Compromise amendment 49

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 63, 425, 426

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 12 a (new)

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 15 – paragraph 4a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(12 a) "4 a. In line with the EU Directive 2014/24 on public procurement, Member States may take measures to ensure that the selection procedure for waste management operators, carried out by local authorities and organisations set up to implement extended producer responsibility obligations on behalf of a producer of products, includes social clauses with the view of supporting the role of social and solidarity enterprises and platforms.

Or. en

Compromise amendment 50

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 64, 430, 431, 432, 433, 434

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 13

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 22 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste *where technically, environmentally and economically practicable and appropriate* to ensure the relevant quality standards for compost and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3).

Amendment

I. Member States shall ensure the separate collection of bio-waste to ensure relevant quality standards for **composting and digestion** and to attain the targets set out in Article 11(2)(a), (c) and (d) and 11(3).

Or. en

Compromise amendment 51

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

Miroslav Poche

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments: 468, 469

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 21

Directive 2008/98/EC

Article 37 – paragraph 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data. The assessment may include specific recommendations for improvement. The report shall be drawn up every three years.

Amendment

5. The Commission shall review the data reported in accordance with this Article and publish a report on the results of its review. The report shall assess the organisation of the data collection, the sources of data and the methodology used in Member States as well as the completeness, reliability, timeliness and consistency of that data **and the availability of open data**. The assessment may include specific recommendations for improvement. The report shall be drawn up **nine months after the first reporting of the data by the Member States and** every three

years *thereafter*.

Or. en

6. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down the format for reporting data in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 and for the reporting on backfilling operations. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

6. The Commission shall adopt implementing acts laying down the format for reporting data in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 and for the reporting on backfilling operations *that support the re-use of data and open data objectives*. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 39(2).

CA 52

[EPP, S&D, ALDE, Greens/EFA, GUE-NGL, EFDD](#)

DRAFT ANNEX VIa

Covering AM: 6, 86, 88, ~~204, 208, 210, 214~~, 361, 362, 493, 494

The following Annex is added:

‘Annex VIa

Instruments to promote the application of the waste hierarchy and a shift to a circular economy

1. Economic instruments

- 1.1. Progressive increase of landfill taxes and/or fees for all categories of waste (municipal, inert, others);
- 1.2. Introduction or increase of incineration taxes and/or fees;
- 1.3. Direct price support schemes to promote re-use, repair and recycling;
- 1.4. Internalisation of positive and negative externalities linked to recycling and primary raw materials;
- 1.5. Introduction of low or zero VAT on the repair, materials for repairing and sale of second-hand products;
- 1.6. Progressive extension to the whole territory of Member States of “pay-as-you-throw” systems incentivising municipal waste producers to reduce, re-use and recycle their waste;
- 1.7. Green levies or advanced disposal fees to apply to products where extended producers’ responsibility programmes are not in place;
- 1.8. Measures to improve the cost efficiency of existing and forthcoming producer responsibility schemes;
- 1.9. Investment aid to projects promoting the application of waste hierarchy;
- 1.10. Extension of the scope of the producer responsibility schemes to new waste streams;
- 1.11. Deposit-return and other systems incentivising municipal waste producers and economic operators to reduce, re-use and recycle their waste;

- 1.12. Economic incentives for local authorities to promote prevention, develop and intensify separate collection schemes;
- 1.13. Measures to support the development of the re-use sectors;
- 1.14. Green public procurement criteria promoting the waste hierarchy;
- 1.15. Measures to phase out harmful subsidies not consistent with the waste hierarchy;
- 1.16. Incentives promoting the design and placement on the market of waste avoiding products, such as repairable goods;

2. Other measures

- 2.1. Specific bans for incineration of recyclable waste;
- 2.2. Market restrictions for single-use and non-recyclable products and packaging;
- 2.3. Technical and fiscal measures to support the development of markets for re-used products and recycled (including composted) materials as well as to improve the quality of recycled materials;
- 2.4. Measures including tax refunds and/or tax exemptions;
- 2.5. ***measures to increase public awareness of proper waste management and litter reduction, including ad-hoc campaigns to ensure waste reduction at source and a high level of participation in the separate collection schemes;***
- 2.6. ***measures to ensure an appropriate coordination, including by digital means, between all competent public authorities involved in waste management, and the involvement of other key stakeholders;***
- 2.7. ***use of the European Structural and Investment Funds in order to finance the development of the waste management infrastructure needed to meet the relevant targets;***
- 2.8. ***use of the European Structural and Investment Funds in order to finance waste prevention, preparation for reuse and recycling***
- 2.9. ***creation of communication platforms to foster exchange of best practices between industries, [social partners, local authorities](#) and also Member States;***
- 2.10. ***introduction of minimum recycled content in products;***
- 2.11. ***any relevant alternative or additional measures aiming at meeting the same purpose.”;***